

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

September 25, 2018

Ms. Coleen Kohaut, Administrator Franklin County Rehab Center Llc 110 Fairfax Road St Albans, VT 05478-6299

Dear Ms. Kohaut:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **July 25, 2018**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

mlaMlotaPN

PRINTED: 09/12/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475047	B WING_		07/25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FRANKLIN COUNTY REHAB CENTER LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 FAIRFAX ROAD ST ALBANS, VT 05478)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
E 000	Initial Comments	, A	E 00	00	Ţ.	
	conducted an unar preparedness surv	ensing and Protection anounced onsite emergency ey 7/25/18. There were no s identified related to eg.		3 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
F 000			F 00	00,		
	conducted an unar survey July 23 - 25 findings were ident	t Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	⁵⁶ F656		
LABORATOR	§483.21(b)(1) The implement a comp care plan for each resident rights set §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are ideassessment. The odescribe the follow (i) The services the or maintain the resphysical, mental, a required under §48(ii) Any services thunder §483.24, §4 provided due to the under §483.10, incontreatment under §4(iii) Any specialized rehabilitative services provide as a result	at are to be furnished to attain ident's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 33.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 83.25 or §483.40 but are not a resident's exercise of rights sluding the right to refuse 483.10(c)(6). It services or specialized ces the nursing facility will	SNATURE	All residents on a psychoactive medication will have their Car updated to include monitoring possible side effects, appropri Gradual Dosage Reductions an non-pharmacological interventage be used. All resident's medication order reviewed for psychoactive medication care Plan review. All Care Plans will be updated new psychoactive medication reviewed quarterly. Date of Completion	e Plan g of ate and any tions that ars will be edications with any s and 8/17/2018	
LABORATOR	UN KAL	aut	SIAWLOKE	Administrator	Journe 08/20/2018	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 475047

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475047	B. WING			07/25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FRANKLIN COUNTY REHAB CENTER LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 110 FAIRFAX ROAD ST ALBANS, VT 05478	TE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST.BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIAT CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION TE DATE	
	findings of the PAS rationale in the resi (iv)In consultation varies represent (A) The resident's gasired outcomes. (B) The resident's gasired outcomes. (C) The resident's gasired outcomes. (C) Discharge plant plant, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMED by: Based on staff interfacility failed to ensperson-centered called outcomes.	If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the stative(s)-goals for admission and preference and potential for acilities must document it's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to clies and/or other appropriate spose. In the comprehensive care se, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this in the comprehensive deriview and record review, the sure that a comprehensive are plan for each resident was shoactive medication use for 2 sidents (Residents #39 & #		656			
. L	diagnosis of Deme Per review of histor (Electronic Medical transferred to the fa aggressive behavior plans for each reside unit according to the DNS (Director of N plan for this reside problem Dementia the care plan conta	w, Resident #39 has a ntia with Behavior Disturbance. by & physical notes in the EMR Record), the resident was acility with a history of ors. The most recent care dent are found in a binder on a Unit Charge Nurse and the ursing Services). The care not contains a section with the with behaviors. That section of hins interventions present in the hident specific information.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				TIPLE		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475047	B. WING				07/25/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 FAIRFAX ROAD ST ALBANS, VT 05478			CODE	4	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From pa	age 2	F	356	*			
	regarding behavior specific to this resi is receiving an Anti (Risperidone 0.5m no care plan for the record containi regarding monitori Dose Reduction), interventions, phar class of medication	s or effective interventions dent. Additionally the resident epsychotic medication g) for these behaviors. There is a psychotropic medication in the required information g side effects, GDR (Gradual use of nonpharmacologic macy review, and the specific in use. The DNS confirmed in 15/18 that the plan of care						
	diagnoses that inci- Disturbance and is other residents and scheduled doses of prescribed daily. P there is no plan in antipsychotic medi associated with thi effects. Per intervi- Unit Manager conf		F	657	F657		X X	
	§483.21(b)(2) A cobe- (i) Developed with the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not (A) The attending	interdisciplinary team, that limited to			On next page.		·	

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1000	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	GE	475047	B. WING		07/	25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 FAIRFAX ROAD ST ALBANS, VT 05478		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEF)CIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From paresident. (C) A nurse aide was resident. (D) A member of five paresident and the resident and the resident and the resident resident and their resident's care plan (F) Other appropridisciplines as deteor as requested by (iii) Reviewed and team after each as comprehensive an assessments. This REQUIREME by: Based on staff int facility failed to assess a plan was reviresidents (Resident Per record review interview, the care revised despite mare redmitted to the review, the resident 6/13/2018, 6/30/20 requiring medical 7/11/2018 (when bright hip and leg, of the hospital). Their	rith responsibility for the cood and nutrition services staff. The resident's representative(s) and the participation of the resident's representative is determined the development of the resident representative is determined the development of the remaining the resident. The resident revised by the interdisciplinary revised for 1 of 20 applicable reviews and record review, the resident that the comprehensive resident that the comprehensive replan for Resident #43 was not cultiple falls. Resident #43 was facility on 5/21/2018. Per record review for the resident at the hospital), and requiring medical evaluation at the hospital), and requiring medical evaluation at region of the medical region.	F 6	Care Plans will be updated to in resident's risk of falls and intended to the Fall Committee will review incident log and will review and the Care Plans prior to QAPI me They will present any findings at Staff will be trained regarding refalls. Date of Completion 8 F657 PDC accepted 9/19/18 19	iclude ventions. the I update eeting. it QAPI. esident	
	record that the resplan, initiated on 6 and revised. Duri	sident's at risk for falls care 6/4/2018, had been reviewed ng interview on 7/25/2018 at ector of Nursing (DON) and the				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FUR WEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A, BUILDI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475047	B. WING		07/25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 FAIRFAX ROAD ST ALBANS, VT 05478	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET
F 657	Continued From pa	nge 4	F 6	57	
	Minimum Data Set	(MDS) coordinator confirmed		*	
F.050		nad not been revised.	EG	59	
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(Meet Professional Standards 3)(i)	Γ.0	⁵⁸ F658	
	§483.21(b)(3) Com	prehensive Care Plans		All residents will be assessed on	
	The services provide	ded or arranged by the facility,		admission and placed on an appr	
	as outlined by the c	comprehensive care plan,		pain scale. Pain scales will be ass	
	(i) Meet profession	al standards of quality.		as they relate to patient cognitio assessment order will be put in t	
	This REQUIREME by:	NT is not met as evidenced		eMAR for completion every shift	
	Based on staff interfacility failed to assomet professional residents in the app 8, 40, 43, 50, 11, 6.	erview and record review, the ure that services provided standards for 15 of 20 plicable sample, (Residents # 2, 39, 10, 25, 28, 18, 37, 41, pain assessments. Findings		If resident reports pain the nurse document the pain scale rating a provide interventions as appropriation is not relieved with interver pain assessment will be complet further intervention.	will nd iate. If itions a
	evidence of regular the records of 15 reterm care units. The sheet in the Electron which is found, in a interview, on 7/24/' Services (DNS) conot use a pain scal pain assessments shift. S/he stated the found in resident reterecord. In revier resident records the complaints of pain	d record review there is no real pain assessments present in esidents residing on two long tere is a pain scale 0-10 flow onic Medical Record (EMR) all cases, to be blank. In an 18, the Director of Nursing infirmed that the facility does e assessment and does not do on every resident on every nat pain assessments can be ecords in the notes section of w of the notes sections in ere are notes stating no or simply no complaints	Si de la constante de la const	Nursing staff will be trained on mean Pain Management Policy, proceed and documentation. The eMAR will be reviewed for completion by oncoming and off staff every shift. Pain audits will be completed by management to ensure compliant	going nurse nce.
	found on any regul	ndom. These notes are not ar basis-every shift, daily, or also stated in interview, on		Date of Completion 8/2 F658 POC accepted 9/19/18 1	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		475047	B WING		adversaria de la companione de la compan	07/2	5/2018
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FRANKLIN COUNTY REHAB CENTER LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 110 FAIRFAX ROAD ST ALBANS, VT 0547	90 %		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOUL CEO TO THE APPROPERTION OF THE PROPERTION OF THE PROPERTIES	DBE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	estina and a second sec					1	
F 658	Continued From pa		F 6	58			
	7/25/18, that the fa management policy	cility does not have a pain					
ä	BIMS (Brief Interviews, was observed to	s Resident #26, who has a ew for Mental Status) score of be crying frequently			9		
8 9	throughout the sun stated that she had triggered for pain a (Minimum Data Se	vey. In interview, the resident pain constantly. The resident Imost constantly in the MDS t) dated 5/31/2018. In					
	that s/he had gathe pain in interview wi review there was n	8 the MDS coordinator stated ered the information regarding th the resident. In record o evidence that staff					
	systematically aske non-verbal signs a	ed about pain or monitored nd/or symptoms of pain.		-	2		
a.	and Standards of F (American Nurses	Management Nursing Scope Practice 2nd Edition ANA Association) and ASPMN for Pain Management Nursing))		. '2		
	Standard 1. Asses collects pertinent d the patient's health registered nurse:	sment: The registered nurse ata and information relative to pain, or situationThe	*				
	collect comprehen	sychosocial-spiritual model to sive assessment in a going process to identify the					74 20 20
	impact of pain with the inherent dignity of every person.	compassion and respect for r, worth, and unique attributes				**	
/s:	 Uses appropriate evidence-based patechniques that are and culturally sens 	in assessment tools and e developmentally, cognitively, itive; appropriate age, level of				** ** A	
	communication, la and sensitive to pa to identify patterns	nguage, and understanding; tient's preference and values and variations.		*	•		

PRINTED: 09/12/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A: BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475047	B WING		07/25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FRANKLIN COUNTY REHAB CENTER LLC (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 FAIRFAX ROAD 5T ALBANS, VT 05478 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETION	
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE I DATE	
F 658	and terminology ap and its sequelae.	odels, problem-solving tools: propriate for describing pain	F 658	F804		
F 804 SS=F	accessible to the in facilitates patient p reassessment, and Nutritive Value/App	ately and in a manner sterprofessional team that rivacy, data retrieval, follow-up. (pgs 39-40) sear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 804	All residents shall be served food safe and appetizing temperature conserves nutritional value and f	that	
		nd drink ives and the facility provides- d prepared by methods that	ole s s	All hot beverages will be checked appropriate temperatures three per day. Temperatures will be re on a temperature log in the kitch	times corded	
er to	\$483.60(d)(2) Food attractive, and at a temperature.	value, flavor, and appearance; d and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing NT is not met as evidenced		Any temperatures found to be or of the appropriate range will result to be overages not being used un temperatures are back in range a dietary manager has been notified	utside ult in til und the	
,	Based on staff inte facility failed to ens served at a safe ar Findings include:	erview and record review, the sure that food and drink were and appetizing temperature.		All food will be temped before le the kitchen. Food temperatures recorded on a temperature log in kitchen. If food is found outside	will be the	
	4/6/18 - 7/25/18, the temperatures for be during this timefrar recorded temperation.	ey food temperature logs from ere were no recorded everages served at any meal ne. There were also no ures for any of the food served		appropriate range corrective act be taken to ensure proper tempers is met.	ion will	
	for the breakfast meal during this same timeframe. This was confirmed by the Dietary Manager on 7/25/18 at 8:42 A.M.		145	Dietary Manager will review logs completion.		
				Date of Completion 8/2	17/2018	

Event ID: YD4K11